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With	
  the	
  completion	
  of	
  the	
  2014-­‐2015	
  state	
  budget,	
  it	
  is	
  clear	
  that	
  Governor	
  John	
  
Kasich	
  and	
  the	
  Ohio	
  General	
  Assembly	
  prefer	
  higher	
  spending	
  and	
  tax	
  cuts	
  funded	
  
by	
  projected	
  higher	
  revenues	
  over	
  making	
  the	
  tough	
  choices	
  to	
  keep	
  spending	
  
down.	
  The	
  sounder	
  approach	
  is	
  to	
  fund	
  tax	
  cuts	
  with	
  spending	
  cuts.	
  	
  
	
  
This	
  failure	
  to	
  make	
  the	
  tough	
  choices	
  today	
  likely	
  guarantees	
  deficits	
  in	
  the	
  near	
  
future.	
  As	
  the	
  table	
  below	
  shows,	
  the	
  fiscal	
  picture	
  begins	
  growing	
  cloudy	
  in	
  2015	
  
and	
  gets	
  substantially	
  worse	
  in	
  future	
  years.	
  This	
  outlook	
  makes	
  very	
  reasonable	
  
assumptions	
  by	
  tying	
  spending	
  increases	
  to	
  Governor	
  Kasich’s	
  three-­‐year	
  average	
  
(6.7%)	
  and	
  revenue	
  increases	
  to	
  the	
  average	
  from	
  2001	
  to	
  2012	
  (2.46%),	
  excluding	
  
the	
  highest	
  and	
  lowest	
  year	
  of	
  the	
  national	
  recession.	
  	
  
	
  
Keep	
  in	
  mind,	
  these	
  projections	
  exclude	
  the	
  massive	
  impact	
  Medicaid	
  expansion	
  
would	
  have	
  on	
  the	
  budget,	
  especially	
  in	
  future	
  years	
  when	
  federal	
  funding	
  recedes.	
  
With	
  the	
  continued	
  uncertainty	
  on	
  how	
  many	
  Ohioans	
  would	
  enroll	
  in	
  an	
  expanded	
  
Medicaid	
  program—the	
  range	
  goes	
  from	
  Governor	
  Kasich’s	
  low	
  of	
  275,000	
  to	
  the	
  
Urban	
  Institute’s	
  mid-­‐range	
  of	
  roughly	
  500,000	
  to	
  the	
  Kaiser	
  Commission’s	
  range	
  of	
  
nearly	
  900,000—the	
  budgetary	
  implications	
  likely	
  would	
  require	
  severe	
  cuts	
  in	
  
other	
  programs	
  or	
  tax	
  increases.	
  
	
  
Here	
  are	
  a	
  few	
  key	
  highlights	
  from	
  the	
  budget:	
  
	
  

• From	
  Governor	
  Kasich’s	
  first	
  year	
  to	
  his	
  fourth	
  year,	
  Ohio’s	
  budget	
  has	
  grown	
  
by	
  20.1%	
  or	
  6.7%	
  each	
  year;	
  

• The	
  budgetary	
  growth	
  under	
  Governor	
  Kasich	
  is	
  the	
  largest	
  increase	
  during	
  a	
  
gubernatorial	
  term	
  since	
  1991;	
  

• Unless	
  spending	
  slows	
  and/or	
  revenues	
  exceed	
  the	
  average	
  growth	
  since	
  
2001,	
  Ohio	
  will	
  begin	
  running	
  deficits	
  in	
  2015;	
  

• If	
  the	
  next	
  two	
  budgets	
  grow	
  at	
  the	
  same	
  rate	
  as	
  the	
  last	
  two	
  budgets,	
  Ohio’s	
  
budget	
  will	
  surpass	
  $41	
  billion	
  in	
  FY2019;	
  and	
  

• If	
  revenues	
  grow	
  at	
  the	
  same	
  rate	
  (excluding	
  the	
  high	
  and	
  low	
  years),	
  Ohio’s	
  
revenues	
  will	
  hit	
  $34.5	
  billion	
  in	
  FY2019,	
  resulting	
  in	
  a	
  $6.6	
  billion	
  one-­‐year	
  
deficit	
  and	
  $11.4	
  billion	
  two-­‐year	
  deficit.	
  

	
  
The	
  U.S.	
  has	
  had	
  five	
  recessions	
  from	
  1975	
  to	
  today,	
  with	
  one	
  occurring	
  roughly	
  
every	
  ten	
  years.	
  Four	
  years	
  have	
  passed	
  since	
  the	
  last	
  recession	
  ended.	
  As	
  with	
  
Medicaid	
  expansion,	
  a	
  cyclical	
  recession	
  would	
  make	
  these	
  projections	
  even	
  worse.	
  	
  
	
  
We	
  have	
  to	
  make	
  tough	
  choices	
  everyday.	
  Why	
  can’t	
  our	
  politicians?	
  



	
  
Ohio	
  Revenues	
  and	
  Expenditures	
  1975-­‐2019*	
  
(in	
  billions	
  &	
  color-­‐coded	
  by	
  political	
  control)	
  

Year	
  

General	
  
Revenue	
  
Fund	
  

(State	
  &	
  
Federal)	
  

Percentage	
  
Growth	
  

General	
  
Revenue	
  
Fund	
  
(State)	
  

Percentage	
  
Growth	
  

All	
  
Revenues	
  

Percentage	
  
Growth	
  

Surplus	
  
/	
  Deficit	
  

Percent	
  
of	
  GRF	
  	
  

1975	
   $2,958.9	
   	
   $2,674.2	
   	
   $3,116.6	
   	
   $156.7	
   5.33%	
  
1976	
   $3,228.9	
   9.1%	
   $2,814.8	
   5.3%	
   $3,460.7	
   11.0%	
   $231.9	
   7.18%	
  
1977	
   $3,553.4	
   10.0%	
   $3,124.1	
   11.0%	
   $3,788.6	
   9.5%	
   $235.2	
   6.62%	
  
1978	
   $3,890.1	
   9.5%	
   $3,433.4	
   9.9%	
   $4,271.8	
   12.8%	
   $381.7	
   9.81%	
  
1979	
   $4,285.2	
   10.2%	
   $3,749.4	
   9.2%	
   $4,676.1	
   9.5%	
   $390.9	
   9.12%	
  
1980	
   $4,911.7	
   14.6%	
   $4,395.1	
   17.2%	
   $5,003.0	
   7.0%	
   $91.28	
   1.86%	
  
1981	
   $5,395.5	
   9.8%	
   $4,701.9	
   7.0%	
   $5,654.9	
   13.0%	
   $261.37	
   4.85%	
  
1982	
   $5,705.4	
   5.8%	
   $5,002.0	
   6.4%	
   $6,106.1	
   8.0%	
   $400.68	
   7.02%	
  
1983	
   $6,727.3	
   17.9%	
   $5,946.3	
   18.9%	
   $7,083.5	
   16.0%	
   $356.19	
   5.29%	
  
1984	
   $7,349.9	
   9.3%	
   $6,656.7	
   11.9%	
   $8,215.5	
   16.0%	
   $865.64	
   11.78%	
  
1985	
   $7,852.6	
   6.8%	
   $7,201.8	
   8.2%	
   $9,089.3	
   10.6%	
   $1,236.7	
   15.75%	
  
1986	
   $8,839.3	
   12.6%	
   $8,053.5	
   11.8%	
   $9,666.8	
   6.4%	
   $827.5	
   9.36%	
  
1987	
   $9,643.4	
   9.1%	
   $8,834.5	
   9.7%	
   $10,478.3	
   8.4%	
   $834.9	
   8.66%	
  
1988	
   $10,133.4	
   5.1%	
   $9,251.6	
   4.7%	
   $11,226.5	
   7.1%	
   $1,093.2	
   10.79%	
  
1989	
   $10,652.2	
   5.1%	
   $9,913.2	
   7.2%	
   $12,156.2	
   8.3%	
   $1,504.0	
   14.12%	
  
1990	
   $11,581.8	
   8.7%	
   $10,685.8	
   7.8%	
   $12,940.1	
   6.4%	
   $1,358.3	
   11.73%	
  
1991	
   $12,496.9	
   7.9%	
   $11,258.7	
   5.4%	
   $13,513.8	
   4.4%	
   $1,016.9	
   8.14%	
  
1992	
   $13,115.2	
   4.9%	
   $11,490.0	
   2.1%	
   $14,605.5	
   8.1%	
   $1,490.3	
   11.36%	
  
1993	
   $13,595.8	
   3.7%	
   $11,752.0	
   2.3%	
   $15,083.3	
   3.3%	
   $1,487.5	
   10.94%	
  
1994	
   $14,423.1	
   6.1%	
   $12,415.4	
   5.6%	
   $16,423.7	
   8.9%	
   $2,000.6	
   13.87%	
  
1995	
   $14,980.1	
   3.9%	
   $13,040.8	
   5.0%	
   $17,254.2	
   5.1%	
   $2,274.1	
   15.18%	
  
1996	
   $15,814.4	
   5.6%	
   $13,759.5	
   5.5%	
   $18,246.5	
   5.8%	
   $2,432.2	
   15.38%	
  
1997	
   $16,393.4	
   3.7%	
   $14,532.3	
   5.6%	
   $18,975.9	
   4.0%	
   $2,582.5	
   15.75%	
  
1998	
   $17,081.7	
   4.2%	
   $15,576.3	
   7.2%	
   $19,951.7	
   5.1%	
   $2,870.0	
   16.80%	
  
1999	
   $18,004.5	
   5.4%	
   $16,457.1	
   5.7%	
   $20,880.8	
   4.7%	
   $2,876.3	
   15.98%	
  
2000	
   $19,225.0	
   6.8%	
   $17,422.3	
   5.9%	
   $21,964.6	
   5.2%	
   $2,739.6	
   14.25%	
  
2001	
   $21,079.9	
   9.6%	
   $18,504.0	
   6.2%	
   $23,179.1	
   5.5%	
   $2,099.2	
   9.96%	
  
2002	
   $21,614.4	
   2.5%	
   $19,155.2	
   3.5%	
   $23,338.4	
   0.7%	
   $1,724.0	
   7.98%	
  
2003	
   $22,648.4	
   4.8%	
   $19,753.1	
   3.1%	
   $24,299.7	
   4.1%	
   $1,651.2	
   7.29%	
  
2004	
   $23,846.8	
   5.2%	
   $20,294.4	
   2.7%	
   $25,896.5	
   6.6%	
   $2,059.7	
   8.64%	
  
2005	
   $24,828.6	
   4.2%	
   $21,015.8	
   3.6%	
   $27,410.9	
   5.8%	
   $2,582.3	
   10.40%	
  
2006	
   $24,862.5	
   0.1%	
   $21,102.4	
   0.4%	
   $27,712.9	
   1.1%	
   $2,850.4	
   11.46%	
  
2007	
   $25,144.8	
   1.1%	
   $21,627.7	
   2.5%	
   $27.662.5	
   -­‐0.2%	
   $2,517.8	
   10.01%	
  
2008	
   $25,721.2	
   2.3%	
   $21,934.3	
   1.4%	
   $28,436.3	
   2.8%	
   $2,715.2	
   10.56%	
  
2009	
   $26,783.2	
   4.1%	
   $21,718.2	
   -­‐1.0%	
   $28,500.9	
   0.2%	
   $1,717.7	
   6.41%	
  
2010	
   $24,141.0	
   -­‐9.9%	
   $18,980.9	
   -­‐12.6%	
   $26,662.3	
   -­‐6.5%	
   $2,521.3	
   10.44%	
  
2011	
   $26,247.6	
   8.7%	
   $19,489.1	
   2.7%	
   $29,527.9	
   10.7%	
   $3,280.3	
   12.50%	
  
2012	
   $26,394.6	
   0.6%	
   $20,707.1	
   6.2%	
   $28,897.9	
   -­‐2.1%	
   $2,503.4	
   9.48%	
  
2013	
   $27,655.6	
   4.8%	
   $21,409.5	
   3.4%	
   $29,836.0	
   3.25%**	
   $2,180.4	
   7.88%	
  
2014	
   $30,263.2	
   9.4%	
   $22,877.7	
   6.9%	
   $30,570.0	
   2.46%***	
   $306.8	
   1.01%	
  
2015	
   $31,698.6	
   4.7%	
   $23,930.7	
   4.6%	
   $31,322.0	
   2.46%	
   -­‐$376.6	
   -­‐1.19%	
  
2016	
   $33,822.4	
   6.7%****	
   	
   	
   $32,092.5	
   2.46%	
   -­‐$1,729.9	
   -­‐5.11%	
  
2017	
   $36,068.5	
   6.7%	
   	
   	
   $32,882.0	
   2.46%	
   -­‐$3,206.5	
   -­‐8.89%	
  
2018	
   $38,506.4	
   6.7%	
   	
   	
   $33,690.9	
   2.46%	
   -­‐$4,815.5	
   -­‐12.51%	
  
2019	
   $41,086.3	
   6.7%	
   	
   	
   $34,519.7	
   2.46%	
   -­‐$6,566.7	
   -­‐15.98%	
  

*All	
  data	
  comes	
  from	
  the	
  Ohio	
  Legislative	
  Service	
  Commission	
  at	
  
http://www.lsc.state.oh.us/fiscal/revenuehistory/staterevenue.htm.	
  	
  
**Projection	
  based	
  on	
  the	
  April	
  2013	
  to	
  May	
  2013	
  trend.	
  
***Average	
  rate	
  of	
  growth	
  from	
  2001-­‐2012	
  excluding	
  highest	
  and	
  lowest	
  years.	
  
****Average	
  rate	
  of	
  growth	
  for	
  Governor	
  John	
  Kasich’s	
  budgets	
  from	
  2012-­‐2015.	
  


