

## When the Lines Cross: Failure to Make Tough Spending Choices Today Guarantees Deficits Tomorrow

July 2, 2013 Matt A. Mayer

With the completion of the 2014-2015 state budget, it is clear that Governor John Kasich and the Ohio General Assembly prefer higher spending and tax cuts funded by projected higher revenues over making the tough choices to keep spending down. The sounder approach is to fund tax cuts with spending cuts.

This failure to make the tough choices today likely guarantees deficits in the near future. As the table below shows, the fiscal picture begins growing cloudy in 2015 and gets substantially worse in future years. This outlook makes very reasonable assumptions by tying spending increases to Governor Kasich's three-year average (6.7%) and revenue increases to the average from 2001 to 2012 (2.46%), excluding the highest and lowest year of the national recession.

Keep in mind, these projections exclude the massive impact Medicaid expansion would have on the budget, especially in future years when federal funding recedes. With the continued uncertainty on how many Ohioans would enroll in an expanded Medicaid program—the range goes from Governor Kasich's low of 275,000 to the Urban Institute's mid-range of roughly 500,000 to the Kaiser Commission's range of nearly 900,000—the budgetary implications likely would require severe cuts in other programs or tax increases.

Here are a few key highlights from the budget:

- From Governor Kasich's first year to his fourth year, Ohio's budget has grown by 20.1% or 6.7% each year;
- The budgetary growth under Governor Kasich is the largest increase during a gubernatorial term since 1991;
- Unless spending slows and/or revenues exceed the average growth since 2001, Ohio will begin running deficits in 2015;
- If the next two budgets grow at the same rate as the last two budgets, Ohio's budget will surpass \$41 billion in FY2019; and
- If revenues grow at the same rate (excluding the high and low years), Ohio's revenues will hit \$34.5 billion in FY2019, resulting in a \$6.6 billion one-year deficit and \$11.4 billion two-year deficit.

The U.S. has had five recessions from 1975 to today, with one occurring roughly every ten years. Four years have passed since the last recession ended. As with Medicaid expansion, a cyclical recession would make these projections even worse.

We have to make tough choices everyday. Why can't our politicians?

## Ohio Revenues and Expenditures 1975-2019\* (in billions & color-coded by political control)

Year	General Revenue Fund (State & Federal)	Percentage Growth	General Revenue Fund (State)	Percentage Growth	All Revenues	Percentage Growth	Surplus / Deficit	Percent of GRF
1975	\$2,958.9		\$2,674.2		\$3,116.6		\$156.7	5.33%
1976	\$3,228.9	9.1%	\$2,814.8	5.3%	\$3,460.7	11.0%	\$231.9	7.18%
1977	\$3,553.4	10.0%	\$3,124.1	11.0%	\$3,788.6	9.5%	\$235.2	6.62%
1978	\$3,890.1	9.5%	\$3,433.4	9.9%	\$4,271.8	12.8%	\$381.7	9.81%
1979	\$4,285.2	10.2%	\$3,749.4	9.2%	\$4,676.1	9.5%	\$390.9	9.12%
1980	\$4,911.7	14.6%	\$4,395.1	17.2%	\$5,003.0	7.0%	\$91.28	1.86%
1981	\$5,395.5	9.8%	\$4,701.9	7.0%	\$5,654.9	13.0%	\$261.37	4.85%
1982	\$5,705.4	5.8%	\$5,002.0	6.4%	\$6,106.1	8.0%	\$400.68	7.02%
1983	\$6,727.3	17.9%	\$5,946.3	18.9%	\$7,083.5	16.0%	\$356.19	5.29%
1984	\$7,349.9	9.3%	\$6,656.7	11.9%	\$8,215.5	16.0%	\$865.64	11.78%
1985	\$7,852.6	6.8%	\$7,201.8	8.2%	\$9,089.3	10.6%	\$1,236.7	15.75%
1986	\$8,839.3	12.6%	\$8,053.5	11.8%	\$9,666.8	6.4%	\$827.5	9.36%
1987	\$9,643.4	9.1%	\$8,834.5	9.7%	\$10,478.3	8.4%	\$834.9	8.66%
1988	\$10,133.4	5.1%	\$9,251.6	4.7%	\$11,226.5	7.1%	\$1,093.2	10.79%
1989	\$10,652.2	5.1%	\$9,913.2	7.2%	\$12,156.2	8.3%	\$1,504.0	14.12%
1990	\$11,581.8	8.7%	\$10,685.8	7.8%	\$12,940.1	6.4%	\$1,358.3	11.73%
1991	\$12,496.9	7.9%	\$11,258.7	5.4%	\$13,513.8	4.4%	\$1,016.9	8.14%
1992	\$13,115.2	4.9%	\$11,490.0	2.1%	\$14,605.5	8.1%	\$1,490.3	11.36%
1993	\$13,595.8	3.7%	\$11,752.0	2.3%	\$15,083.3	3.3%	\$1,487.5	10.94%
1994	\$14,423.1	6.1%	\$12,415.4	5.6%	\$16,423.7	8.9%	\$2,000.6	13.87%
1995	\$14,980.1	3.9%	\$13,040.8	5.0%	\$17,254.2	5.1%	\$2,274.1	15.18%
1996	\$15,814.4	5.6%	\$13,759.5	5.5%	\$18,246.5	5.8%	\$2,432.2	15.38%
1997	\$16,393.4	3.7%	\$14,532.3	5.6%	\$18,975.9	4.0%	\$2,582.5	15.75%
1998	\$17,081.7	4.2%	\$15,576.3	7.2%	\$19,951.7	5.1%	\$2,870.0	16.80%
1999	\$18,004.5	5.4%	\$16,457.1	5.7%	\$20,880.8	4.7%	\$2,876.3	15.98%
2000	\$19,225.0	6.8%	\$17,422.3	5.9%	\$21,964.6	5.2%	\$2,739.6	14.25%
2001	\$21,079.9	9.6%	\$18,504.0	6.2%	\$23,179.1	5.5%	\$2,099.2	9.96%
2002	\$21,614.4	2.5%	\$19,155.2	3.5%	\$23,338.4	0.7%	\$1,724.0	7.98%
2003	\$22,648.4	4.8%	\$19,753.1	3.1%	\$24,299.7	4.1%	\$1,651.2	7.29%
2004	\$23,846.8	5.2%	\$20,294.4	2.7%	\$25,896.5	6.6%	\$2,059.7	8.64%
2005	\$24,828.6	4.2%	\$21,015.8	3.6%	\$27,410.9	5.8%	\$2,582.3	10.40%
2006	\$24,862.5	0.1%	\$21,102.4	0.4%	\$27,712.9	1.1%	\$2,850.4	11.46%
2007	\$25,144.8	1.1%	\$21,627.7	2.5%	\$27.662.5	-0.2%	\$2,517.8	10.01%
2008	\$25,721.2	2.3%	\$21,934.3	1.4%	\$28,436.3	2.8%	\$2,715.2	10.56%
2009	\$26,783.2	4.1%	\$21,718.2	-1.0%	\$28,500.9	0.2%	\$1,717.7	6.41%
2010	\$24,141.0	-9.9%	\$18,980.9	-12.6%	\$26,662.3	-6.5%	\$2,521.3	10.44%
2011	\$26,247.6	8.7%	\$19,489.1	2.7%	\$29,527.9	10.7%	\$3,280.3	12.50%
2012	\$26,394.6	0.6%	\$20,707.1	6.2%	\$28,897.9	-2.1%	\$2,503.4	9.48%
2013	\$27,655.6	4.8%	\$21,409.5	3.4%	\$29,836.0	3.25%**	\$2,180.4	7.88%
2014	\$30,263.2	9.4%	\$22,877.7	6.9%	\$30,570.0	2.46%***	\$306.8	1.01%
2015	\$31,698.6	4.7%	\$23,930.7	4.6%	\$31,322.0	2.46%	-\$376.6	-1.19%
2016	\$33,822.4	6.7%****			\$32,092.5	2.46%	-\$1,729.9	-5.11%
2017	\$36,068.5	6.7%			\$32,882.0	2.46%	-\$3,206.5	-8.89%
2018	\$38,506.4	6.7%			\$33,690.9	2.46%	-\$4,815.5	-12.51%
2019	\$41,086.3	6.7%		Service Commi	\$34,519.7	2.46%	-\$6,566.7	-15.98%

<sup>\*</sup>All data comes from the Ohio Legislative Service Commission at

http://www.lsc.state.oh.us/fiscal/revenuehistory/staterevenue.htm.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Projection based on the April 2013 to May 2013 trend.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup>Average rate of growth from 2001-2012 excluding highest and lowest years.

<sup>\*\*\*\*</sup>Average rate of growth for Governor John Kasich's budgets from 2012-2015.